Malgré tout. 

Or, ce mensonge est comme une gifle. Qui balaye cet obscur besoin de 

cohérence et d’espoir. 

Pouvons-nous encore CROIRE un pays qui s’est servi d’un stratagème aussi 

répugnant? 

Yves Caldor 

Ecrivain belge d’origine franco-magyare. 

Nine hundred thirty five Lies 

935 lies. Two groups that keep track of the media counted them. The Bush 

gang lied 935 times between Sept. 11, 2001, and March 19, 2003, to justify 

the invasion of Iraq. Bush lied 259 times. The biggest lie was that Iraq had 

"weapons of mass destruction." And that Saddam Hussein worked with al-